Service Date: October 20, 2019

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

In the Matter of Determining the Proper DOCKET TG-190488

Carrier Classification of, and Complaint
for Penalties Against:

SEAN SMITH

DECLARATION OF
KATHRYN MCPHERSON

Kathryn McPherson, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington,
declares as follows:

1.

| am employed by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission
(Commission) as an investigator in the Solid Waste Enforcement program within the
Transportation Safety Division. As an investigator, my responsibilities include
conducting investigations regarding the business practices of regulated transportation
companies. As part of those duties, | investigate transportation companies that may be
operating without the required Commission-issued certificate.

On April 18, 2019, | found information that Sean Smith (Sean Smith or Company),
advertised on Facebook Marketplace as a solid waste carrier.*

On April 18, 2019, a search of Washington State Department of Revenue’s (DOR)
records showed that Sean Smith has an active business registration.2 DOR’s records
indicate that Sean Smith’s business address is 3425 N Dale Road, Millwood,
Washington, 99212.

On April 18, 2019, | reviewed Commission records to determine if Sean Smith had
authority to operate as a solid waste carrier in the state of Washington. I learned that the
Commission has no record of the Company.

On May 1, 2019, | sent a letter to Sean Smith stating that | believed the Company was
violating Commission rules by operating as a solid waste carrier without the required
certificate.® Sean Smith was required to respond by May 15, 2019, by either submitting a
completed application for solid waste certificate, or by explaining in writing why the
business does not require a solid waste certificate.

! See Attachment A for copies of online advertising on Facebook Marketplace Pages.

2 See Attachment B for copy of Washington State Department of Revenue Online.

3 See Attachment C for a copy of the compliance letter sent to Sean Smith, dated April 24, 2019.



6. On May 3, 2019, | received two separate emails from Sean Smith. The first email
received at 12:48 p.m. explained that the Company started “doing trash loads” as a source
of income. 4 Sean Smith stated the Company would be willing to complete an application
for a certificate. Sean Smith requested the application information be sent again. The
second email from the Company was received at 1:06 p.m. In the email Sean Smith stated
the advertisements were created for a friend, but “she” did the business herself.®

7. On May 6, 2019, I replied by email to Sean Smith’s request for a solid waste application.
In the email, | provided technical assistance to help the Company determine whether or
not to apply. The email also informed Sean Smith that the Company could not perform
solid waste services without a certificate from the Commission and noted a recent
advertisement for moving service by Sean Smith. I informed the Company that household
goods moving also requires a permit from the Commission.®

8. On May 7, 2019, at 12:37 p.m., Sean Smith sent a response email again stating that the
Company was advertising for another friend’s company for moving, and the Company
does not provide moving services. The email also stated that the Company had stopped
dumping waste, and had deleted all posts on Facebook. In the email Sean Smith stated the
Company would not continue until it could apply for and receive a certificate.” Sean
Smith sent a second email at 12:47 p.m. saying he would be accepting a job, and would
no longer be working independently.®

9. On May 7, 2019, Sean Smith contacted me by phone at 3:34 p.m.. He had additional
questions regarding the certificate. Sean Smith reiterated that the Company had removed
its Facebook ads, and no longer would transport solid waste.

10. On May 23, 2019 using an assumed name on Facebook Messenger, | messaged Sean
Smith responding to a Facebook Marketplace ad. Sean Smith and | messaged until we
agreed on a price for the Company to haul eight large bags of solid waste for $150. °

DATED this 2" day of October, 2019, at Lacey, Washington.

Kathryn McPherson

4 See Attachment D for a copy of emails from Sean Smith dated May 3, 2019 at 12:48 p.m.

% See Attachment E for a copy of emails from Sean Smith dated May 3, 2019 at 1:06 p.m.

6 See Attachment F for a copy of email to Sean Smith dated May 6, 2019.

" See Attachment G for a copy of Sean Smith’s email response dated May 7, 2019 at 12:37 p.m.
8 See Attachment H for a copy of Sean Smith’s email response dated May 7, 2019 at 12:47 p.m.

® See Attachment I for a copy of Facebook Messenger agreement to transport solid waste dated May 23,
2019.
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Attachment C

|
May 1,2019

Sean Smith
3425 N. Dale Road
Millwood, WA 09212

Dear Mr. Smith:

The Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (commission) believes you are
engaged in services that require a certificate from the commission. The purpose of this letter is to
provide technical assistance to you with respect to Washington's solid waste hauling
requirements. Commuission staff recently discovered that you are advertising on social media for
solid waste hauling.

Operating or advertising as a solid waste hauler without the required certificate 1= 1llegal, and
subject to a penalty of $1,000 per violation.! Under the law, advertising of solid waste collection
services 1s evidence of operating as a solid waste hauler. Solid waste collection includes
residential and commercial garbage, residential recycling, vard waste, and drop box service.

Without obtaining authority from the commission to haul solid waste in Washington state. vou
may not advertise or provide these services. Until and unless the commission grants a solid waste
certificate, you must immediately cease advertising and providing all forms of solid waste
collection services.

If vou wish to offer solid waste collection services, vou must first apply for authority as a solid
waste collection company. An application has been included in this letter. Be advized, however,
that your application will be subject to a public protest period and you will have to demonstrate
that the existing solid waste company is not providing the service you propose to offer. The
comimission will only grant new solid waste anthority if the existing certificated company is
determined to be unfit, unwilling, or unable to provide the service.

'ECW 81.04 380



May 1, 2019
Sean Smith
Page 2

To avoid enforcement action by the Commission, by May 15, 2019, please either submit a
complete application for a solid waste certificate, or explain in writing why vou believe vour
business does not require authority from the Commission. Please explain the nature of your
company s operations in detail.

Please direct vour written response, to Kathryn McPherson@utc wa gov or mail to P.O. Box
47250, Olympia, WA 98504, You may also reach Ms. McPherson at 360-654-1108.

Smcerely,

Mike Turcott
Compliance Investigations Supervisor

Enclosures (2)



Attachment D

McPherson, Kathryn (UTC)

From: Sean Smith <seanB3smith@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, May 3, 2019 12:48 PM

To: McPherson, Kathryn (UTC)

Subject: Solid Waste Certificates and Application?
Kathryn,

I am very somy, [ recently started trying to scrounge up some fimds because for the past two years after my
Mother passed away, my Grandmother wound up passing away shortly after as well and I have been recieving
assistance from family to maintain staying afloat :-/

I recently started becoming recognized, and started deing trash loads but they were more helping move people
and throwing the extras away until this month

I'would like to become certified to maintain doing, and contimung garbage loads, when I looked online I saw
dozens of applications and was not sure which I fit into though.

1 offer services for trash removal in Spokane county anything from yard cleaning to trash removal, if that helps
narrow down which application I should fill out and send in_ I do not have a Pninter handy, but if needed to get
this done, [ can use the printers at the library or go in to a location to do this application.

Agam | am very somry, I do not mean to be skating laws or doing anything underhanded. I honestly have been so
far behind on bills for the past couple years, that I knew I needed to do somethimg, and with the use of my truck,
I have been able to slowly get my bills canght up finally.

If you could please send me links, or locations to file for a certificate, I will get right on that by this week or
next. Thank you very much for reaching out to me instead of slapping a big fine on me for my ignorance -/ [
greatly appraciate it!

Sean South
Sean89Smthi il.com
3425 N Dale Rd
Millwood, WA. 99212



Attachment E

McPherson, Kathryn (UTC)

From: Sean Smith <seanB3smith@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, May 3, 2019 1:06 PM

To: McPherson, Kathryn (UTC)

Subject: Another note

Everything I've done has been through and with a friend who is legally documented, is there any other
paperwork I need, to furnish liability through her? I advertise, but she gets the business and I just help her
because I didn't want to get in trouble. Kind of like an umbrella company



Attachment F

McPherson, Kathryn (UTC)

From: Sean Smith <seanB3smith@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, May 3, 2019 12:48 PM

To: McPherson, Kathryn (UTC)

Subject: Solid Waste Certificates and Application?
Kathryn,

I am very somy, [ recently started trying to scrounge up some fimds because for the past two years after my
Mother passed away, my Grandmother wound up passing away shortly after as well and I have been recieving
assistance from family to maintain staying afloat :-/

I recently started becoming recognized, and started deing trash loads but they were more helping move people
and throwing the extras away until this month

I'would like to become certified to maintain doing, and contimung garbage loads, when I looked online I saw
dozens of applications and was not sure which I fit into though.

1 offer services for trash removal in Spokane county anything from yard cleaning to trash removal, if that helps
narrow down which application I should fill out and send in_ I do not have a Pninter handy, but if needed to get
this done, [ can use the printers at the library or go in to a location to do this application.

Agam | am very somry, I do not mean to be skating laws or doing anything underhanded. I honestly have been so
far behind on bills for the past couple years, that I knew I needed to do somethimg, and with the use of my truck,
I have been able to slowly get my bills canght up finally.

If you could please send me links, or locations to file for a certificate, I will get right on that by this week or
next. Thank you very much for reaching out to me instead of slapping a big fine on me for my ignorance -/ [
greatly appraciate it!

Sean South
Sean89Smthi il.com
3425 N Dale Rd
Millwood, WA. 99212



Attachment G

McPherson, Kathryn (UTC)

From: Sean Smith <seanB3smith@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, May 7, 2019 12:37 PM

To: McPherson, Kathryn (UTC)

Subject: Re: Solid Waste Certificates and Application?

I have been helping a friend advertising for Acta Non Verba Moving and I do not move people, I was advised
by another friend of mine about that and I do appreciate you for bringing that up.

Thave stopped dumping waste and have tned deleting posts (as there are many of them thronghout Facebook
from recent and further out dates).

T am currently working on obtaining my proper certification before contimuing further with dumps. I redirect
any traffic for moving to Kyle Tudahl. but recently found him not able to work im Washington, so I haven't been
making amy new posts lately due to not being able to work. I am trying to rustle funds together to be propetly
licensed and certified before contimuing dump nms or otherwise working with people as to not find myself fined
of otherwise disabled to the point of not being able to work anymeore.

I really greatly appreciate you reaching out to me in order to avoid pentalities or fines. I've had a great deal of
stress going on and been bormowing for too long. I just want to work and make it the honest way.

Sean Smuth
On Mon, May 6, 2019, 1:30 PM McPherson, Kathrym (UTC) <kathomn mephesongutc wa gov= wrote:
Dear Mr. Smith

Please find below links for solid waste application. Enclosures should have been in the letter sent to you. You
may complete the application sent to yow, or reprint with the links below.

Applications/Solid Waste Application - 2015 doc

hitps:/fwww utc wa. gov/resnlatedIndustries/transportati on Transportation Documents/ SupportStatement. doc

In deciding to apply for a sohid waste certificate, you may want to consider the following:

# I3 a solid waste hauler currently operating in the area you are servicing? It appears Waste Management
Northwest services Spokane County. Your company would be subject to public protest. This includes from the
current company operating in the areas you are servicing.

= Are you offening a service not offered by the current company? Solid waste services include residential
curbside pick-up for recyclables, solid waste (trash/garbage), and yard waste. The regulated solid waste
provider charges the consumer according to tariffed rates set by the commission.

At this time you may not haul solid waste, recycling, or yard waste without a certificate. You may also not
advertise on Craigslist, Facebook, or other social media for these services. You must immediately stop
advertising and providing these service to avold further action.

1



Attachment H

McPherson, Kathryn (UTC)

From: Sean Smith <seanB3smith@gmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, May 7, 2019 12:47 PM

To: McPherson, Kathryn (UTC)

Subject: Another topic question for licensing requirements

I was proposed a job opportunity with Jason Griffin, in order to work for his business with TC Contracting. I
wanted to make sure if I needed any cerfification or obligations before working for him He does general
contracting, dumps for his contractors, floor replacement and various other jobs that he wanted assistance with
and has plenty of work to keep me moving. After heaning from and becoming more nervous about working
without becoming certified. are there any licenses I'd need in order to work with him?

T'will not be the constrection or demolition guy, I would be the guy jumping in a rig, delivering parts or pieces,
picking up jobsite trash, helpmg or assisting vanouns other tasks and [ would nimning vnder my social secunty
ID # for 1099.

I wanted to make sure that I did not need any other specific licensing or documents in order to work for him

Thank you for your time,

Sean Sonith

On Mon, May 6, 2019, 1:30 PM McPherson, Eathryn (UTC) <kathryn mephersond@utc. wa. gov= wrote:
Dear Mr. Smith_

Please find below links for solid waste application. Enclosures should have been in the letter sent to you. You
may complete the application sent to you, or reprint with the links below.

hitps:/fwww utc wa. sov/resnlatedIndustries/ transportati on Transportation Documents, T ortation
Applications/Solid Waste Application - 2015 doc

hitps:/faww ute wa . soviresnlatedIndustnes/transportat on/ TransportationDocuments/ SupportStatement doc

In deciding to apply for a solid waste certificate, you may want to consider the following:

=[5 a solid waste hauler cuurently operating in the area you are servicing? It appears Waste Management
Morthwest services Spokane County. ¥ our company would be subject to public protest. This mclodes from the
current company operating in the areas you are servicing.

= Are you offening a service not offered by the current company? Solid waste services include residential
curbside pick-up for recyclables. solid waste (irash/garbage), and yard waste. The regulated solid waste
provider charges the consumer according to taniffed rates set by the commission.

At this time, you may not haul solid waste, recycling, or yard waste without a certificate. You may also not
advertise on Craigslist, Facebook, or other social media for these services. You must immediately stop
advertising and providing these service to avoid further action.
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